

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

No. 06-5232

---

PUBLIC CITIZEN,

Appellant,

v.

CLERK, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

Allison M. Zieve  
Adina H. Rosenbaum  
Brian Wolfman  
Scott L. Nelson  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

December 11, 2006

Counsel for Appellant Public Citizen

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

GLOSSARY ..... v

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Enactment Of The DRA Violated The Bicameralism Requirement  
Of The United States Constitution ..... 3

    A. *Marshall Field* Turned On Interpretation Of The Journal Clause ... 3

    B. Indisputable Evidence Proves The Bicameralism Violation Here .. 15

    C. The Policy Justifications Offered By The Government Do Not  
    Justify Acquiescence In A Bicameralism Violation ..... 18

II. The Constitutional Defect Cannot Be Cured By Severing  
Section 5101(a) ..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	25
<i>Association of Texas Professional Educators v. Kirby</i> , 788 S.W.2d 827 (Tex. 1990) .....	22
<i>Board of Commissioners v. W.N. Coler &amp; Co.</i> , 180 U.S. 506 (1901) .....	9
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Commission of Oklahoma</i> , 286 U.S. 210, 234 (1932) .....	24
<i>Charleston Nat’l Bank v. Fox</i> , 194 S.E. 4 (W. Va. 1937) .....	23
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	26, 27
<i>Consumer Party of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 507 A.2d 323 (Pa. 1986) .....	22
<i>D&amp;W Auto Supply v. Department of Revenue</i> , 602 S.W.2d 420 (Ky. 1980) .....	22
<i>Ford v. Plum Bayou Rd. Improvement Dist.</i> , 258 S.W. 613 (Ark. 1924) .....	23
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	10, 25
<i>Harwood v. Wentworth</i> , 162 U.S. 547 (1896) .....	11

\*Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Lefferty v. Huffman</i> , 35 S.W. 123 (Ky. 1896) .....	22
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922) .....	12
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 10
<i>Nelson v. Adams</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000) .....	10
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) .....	24
<i>Ridgely v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 87 A. 909 (Md. 1913) .....	23
<i>State ex rel. Grendell v. Davidson</i> , 716 N.E.2d 704 (Ohio 1999) .....	25
<i>State ex rel. Maloney v. McCartney</i> , 223 S.E.2d 607 (W. Va. 1976) .....	22
<i>State ex rel Sorlie v. Steen</i> , 212 N.W. 843 (N.D. 1927) .....	23
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968) .....	24
<i>United States v. Sitka</i> , 845 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 788 F.2d 1250 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	14

\*Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

*United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America*, 508 U.S. 439 (1993) ..... 6, 7

\* *United States v. Munoz-Flores*,  
495 U.S. 385 (1990) ..... 1, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13

## CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

### United States Constitution

article I, section 7, clause 1 ..... 8, 9

article I, section 7, clause 2 ..... 8

article V ..... 13, 14

\* 1 U.S.C. § 106 ..... 6, 7, 15, 16, 17, 18

44 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 17

## MISCELLANEOUS

109th House Rules and Manual, House Doc. No. 108-241 (2005),  
*available at* [www.gpoaccess.gov/hrm/browse\\_109.html](http://www.gpoaccess.gov/hrm/browse_109.html) ..... 19

Brief for U.S. in *Marshall Field v. Clark*,  
No. 1052 (filed Oct. 24, 1891) ..... 6

*Deschler's Precedents of the U.S. House of Reps.* (House Doc. No. 94-661),  
*available at* <http://origin.www.gpoaccess.gov/precedents/deschler/browse.html> ..... 16

Singer, *Statutes and Statutory Construction* (6th ed. 2002) ..... 14, 21

*Watchdog's Suit Could Threaten Budget Cutbacks*,  
Wall St. J., Mar. 22, 2006 ..... 18, 20
